Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008

Circuit: Eighteenth County Brevard
Section I. Circuit Criminal Part 1. Defendants
Cap’l NonCap Sexual Other Theft/ W’less Other
Murder Murder Offenc Rob’ry Person Burgl Fraud Checks Prop Drugs Other Total
A. Defendants Accused 15 19 66 138 607 581 1,167 17 46 1,543 924 5,123
B.A. Defendants Disposed
1. Before Trial
A. Speedy Trial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
B. Dismissed 1 0 3 10 51 10 92 14 3 181 36 401
C. Transferred 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
D. Plea (guilty/nolo) 4 17 55 102 563 529 1,090 14 43 1,440 1,266 5,123
E. Other 0 0 3 9 45 41 157 10 12 54 29 360
2. After Trial
a. Non-Jury
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(3) Convicted 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3
b. By Jury
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed 1 0 2 2 5 0 2 0 0 3 1 16
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo) 0 0 0 1 5 2 7 0 0 12 14 41
(3) Convicted 1 3 0 7 10 1 2 0 0 5 7 36
3. Total Disposed 7 20 64 131 679 583 1,350 38 58 1,701 1,355 5,986
C. Reopened Cases 24 81 272 165 399 595 923 21 34 963 912 4,389
Total Defendants Disposed Before Trial: 5,890
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial — Non-Jury: 3
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial — Jury: 93

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS) Run Date: January 14, 2009



A. Defendants Accused

B. Defendants Disposed
1. Before Trial
A. Speedy Trial
B. Dismissed
C. Transferred
D. Plea (guilty/nolo)
E. Other
2. After Trial
a. Non-Jury
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)
(3) Convicted
b. By Jury
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)
(3) Convicted

3. Total Disposed

Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008
Circuit: Eighteenth

Section I. Circuit Criminal

Cap’l NonCap Sexual
Murder Murder Offenc

15 26 230
0 0 0
1 7 173
0 0 0
4 19 99
0 0 4
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 1
1 1 4
0 0 0
1 3 0
7 30 281

Total Defendants Disposed Before Trial:
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial — Non-Jury:
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial — Jury:

Other

Rob’ry Person

161

27

114
10

o

[\V)

164

856

211

576
62

o

14

12

882

Burgl
741

66

659
49

o O

[\

e

County Brevard

Part 2. Counts

Theft/ W’less
Fraud Checks

2,464

939

1,957
251

o O

KA

2,759

74

39

29
11

o

o

80

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS)

Run Date:

Other
Prop Drugs Misd Other
87 2,097 2,502 1,253
0 0 0 1
9 460 417 380
0 5 5 0
80 1,885 3,298 1,090
20 74 119 45
0 1 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 1 1 0
0 4 2 66
0 16 25 26
0 7 9 9
109 2453 3876 1,617
12,795
4
236

Total
10,506

2,329
10
9,810
645

o

98
85
93

13,035

January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008

Circuit: Eighteenth County Brevard
Section I. Circuit Criminal Part 3. Special Proceedings
Number of No Files 1,044
Appeals From County Court 25
Post Conviction Relief Motions 260
Probation Revocation Hearings 3,130
Bond Hearings 1,154
Adversary Preliminary Hearings 0

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS) Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008
Circuit: Eighteenth County Brevard

Section II-A. Domestic Relations

Simplified Child Domestic Domestic Repeat
Dissolution  Dissolution Support UIFSA Relations Violence Violence Total
A. Cases Filed 54 2,192 864 94 1,167 1,616 731 6,718
B. Cases Disposed
1. Dismissed Before Hearing 0 17 135 18 60 23 8 261
2. Dismissed After Hearing 0 91 33 6 126 639 318 1,213
3. Disposed by Default 0 112 167 11 104 0 0 394
4. Disposed by Judge 39 1,139 155 29 374 450 188 2,374
5. Disposed by Non-Jury 0 90 0 0 23 0 0 113
6. Disposed by Jury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7. Other 0 3 1 1 8 0 0 13
Total Disposed 39 1,452 491 65 695 1,112 514 4,368
C. Cases Reopened
1. Modifications 0 174 648 21 97 112 14 1,066
2. Other 3 1,801 2,326 37 844 609 120 5,740
Total Reopened 3 1,975 2,974 58 941 721 134 6,806

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS) Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008
Circuit: Eighteenth County Brevard

Section II-B. Other Circuit Civil

Professional Product Auto Other Contract & Mortgage Eminent
Malpractice Liability Negligence Negligence Condo Indebt Foreclosure Domain Other Total
A. Cases Filed 27 33 449 204 3 1,096 8,418 32 661 10,923

B. Cases Disposed

1. Dismissed Before Hearing 0 1 48 12 0 83 636 0 39 835

2. Dismissed After Hearing 19 2 211 97 0 150 83 1 115 678

3. Disposed by Default 0 0 8 0 0 133 1,083 0 61 1,285

4. Disposed by Judge 2 1 20 11 1 111 795 1 84 1,026

5. Disposed by Non-Jury 0 0 0 1 0 9 6 0 8 24

6. Disposed by Jury 0 0 3 4 0 1 1 0 2 11

7. Other 1 1 5 5 0 22 19 0 18 71

Total Disposed 22 5 295 130 1 509 2,623 2 343 3,930

C. Cases Reopened 2 2 38 15 0 376 1,597 1 199 2,230
D. Appeals From County Court 51

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS) Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008
Circuit: Eighteenth County Brevard

Section III. Probate

Substance Other
Probate Guardianship Trust Baker Act Abuse Social Total

A. Cases Filed 1,591 198 35 467 195 85 2,571
B. Cases Disposed

1. Dismissed Before Hearing 481 3 6 98 0 41 629

2. Disposed by Judge 561 117 8 230 125 14 1,055

3. Disposed by Non-Jury Trial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4. Other 14 5 1 1 0 0 21

Total Disposed 1,056 125 15 329 125 95 1,705

C. Cases Reopened 86 1,310 2 26 20 26 1,470

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS) Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008
Circuit: Eighteenth

County Brevard

Section IV. Circuit Juvenile

Part I. Delinquency
. Complaints Filed

. Complaints Disposed Prior To Petition

. Petitions Filed

. Petitions Disposed

. Juveniles with Reopened Cases

. Number of Certification to Criminal Division

. Number of Direct Files to Felony Criminal Division

0T 2 92 =#H 9O a w =

. Number of Detention Hearings

Total Juvenile Petitions:
Total Juvenile Disposed:

Total Juvenile Reopened:

3,368
2,030
1,748
2,492
3,497

23

93
2,844

Part II. Dependency
A. Petitions Filed

B. Petitions Disposed
1. Contested
2. Uncontested
. Total Number of Petitions Disposed
. Reopened Cases
. Foster Care Review Hearings
. Number of Shelter Hearings

. Termination of Parental Rights

T QQ "9 @\ g a

. Adoption Petitions Files Subsequent to

Termination of Parental Rights Petitions

2,075
2,799
3,887

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.
2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change

after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS)

283

22
285
307
390

2,398
389

44

40

Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008

Circuit: Eighteenth County Brevard
Section V. County Criminal Part 1. Defendants
Worthless County Municipal
Misdemeanors Checks Ordinances Ordinances Total
A. Defendants Accused 14,879 178 228 469 15,754
B. Defendants Disposed
1. Before Trial
A. No File 1,187 1 1 9 1,198
B. Speedy Trial 0 0 0 0 0
C. Dismissed 4,963 76 16 17 5,072
D. Transferred 0 0 0 0 0
E. Plea (guilty/nolo) 8,021 119 167 421 8,728
F. Other 632 251 2 9 894
2. After Trial
A. Non-Jury
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed 15 0 1 0 16
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo) 3 0 0 0 3
(3) Convicted 0 0 0 0
B. By Jury
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed 17 0 0 0 17
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo) 1 0 0 0 1
(3) Convicted 0 0 0 0 0
3. Total Disposed 14,839 447 187 456 15,929
C. Reopened Cases 1,422 17 6 40 1,485
Total Defendants Disposed Before Trial: 15,892
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial — Non-Jury: 19
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial — Jury: 18

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS) Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008

Circuit: Eighteenth County Brevard
Section V. County Criminal Part 2. Special Proceedings
Number of Bond Hearings 130
Adversary Preliminary Hearings 0
Probation Revocation Hearings 1,327
Post Conviction Relief Motions 8

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS) Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008

A. Cases Filed

B. Cases Disposed

1.

A

Dismissed Before Hearing
Disposed After Hearing
Disposed by Default
Disposed by Judge
Disposed by Non-Jury
Disposed by Jury Trial
Other

Total Disposed

C. Cases Reopened

Circuit: Eighteenth

Small Claims
(80 - $5,000)
5,340

560
546
739
903

88

215
3,055

2,137

County Brevard

Section VI. County Civil

Civil
(85,001 - $15,000)
2,490

201

98
554
412

76
1,348

927

Replevins

64

11

22

Evictions

2,974

181

81
952
546

25
1,790

154

Other Civil

37

N O O 0O O

22

1. SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

2. This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change
after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

3. Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS)

Total

10,905

946
742
2,256
1,880
101
318
6,247

3,247

Run Date: January 14, 2009



Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting System (SRS) Report
Summary for the Month of January 2008 thru November 2008

Circuit: Eighteenth

Part I. Civil Infractions

A. Number of Cases Filed
B. Number of Cases Disposed
1. After Hearing By Judge
2. Other Than Hearing
3. After Hearing By Hearing Officer

Total Disposed

1. SRS data is used as a base for workload measures for judges. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.
This data is based on information received from the Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles (DHSMV), Uniform Traffic Citations.

N

100,570
20,312

62,231
2

82,545

Section VII. Traffic

County Brevard

Part II. Criminal Offenses

A. Number of Cases Filed
B. Number of Cases Disposed
1. By Judge
2. Jury Trial
3. Non-Jury Trial
4. Other

Total Disposed

DUI
2,675

1,277
0

0
134

1,411

Other
Criminal

10,114

5,522
0
1
1,308

6,831

Total
12,789

6,799

1,442

8,242

3. Due to the nature of the pipeline from county (or ticketing agency) through DHSMV to the OSCA, reports within three months of the run date may may reflect fewer
counts than actually exist. However, if the difference persists for several months, please contact the OSCA as this may be indicative of a developing reporting issue.

Source: Summary Reporting System (SRS)

Run Date: January 14, 2009



