Section I. Circuit Criminal

Part 1. Defendants

		NonCap Murder	Sexual Offenc	Rob'ry	Other Person	Burgl	${ m Theft}/{ m Fraud}$	W'less Checks	$\begin{array}{c} \text{Other} \\ \text{Prop} \end{array}$	\mathbf{Drugs}	\mathbf{Other}	Total
A. Defendants Accused	15	19	66	138	607	581	1,167	17	46	1,543	924	5,123
B.A. Defendants Disposed												
1. Before Trial												
A. Speedy Trial B. Dismissed	0 1	0 0	$0 \\ 3$	0 10	0 51	$\begin{matrix} 0 \\ 10 \end{matrix}$	$0\\92$	$0\\14$	$0 \\ 3$	0 181	$\frac{1}{36}$	$\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 401 \end{array}$
C. Transferred	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	0	5
D. Plea (guilty/nolo) E. Other	$\frac{4}{0}$	$\begin{array}{c} 17 \\ 0 \end{array}$	$\frac{55}{3}$	$102 \\ 9$	$\begin{array}{c} 563 \\ 45 \end{array}$	$ \begin{array}{r} 529 \\ 41 \end{array} $	$\substack{1,090\\157}$	$\begin{array}{c} 14 \\ 10 \end{array}$	43 12	$1,\!440$ 54	$\substack{1,266\\29}$	$5{,}123$ 360
2. After Trial												
a. Non-Jury												
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(3) Convicted	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	3
b. By Jury												
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed	1	0	2	2	5	0	2	0	0	3	1	16
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)	0	0	0	1	5	2	7	0	0	12	14	41
(3) Convicted	1	3	0	7	10	1	2	0	0	5	7	36
3. Total Disposed	7	20	64	131	679	583	1,350	38	58	1,701	1,355	5,986
C. Reopened Cases	24	81	272	165	399	595	923	21	34	963	912	4,389

Total Defendants Disposed Before Trial: 5,890
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial – Non-Jury: 3
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial – Jury: 93

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section I. Circuit Criminal Part 2. Counts

	Cap'l N	_		D 11	Other	D 1	Theft/		Other	D	3. AT. 1	0.11	7 0. 4 1
A. Defendants Accused	Murder M	lurder 26	230	161	Person 856	Burgl 741	2,464	Checks 74	Prop 87	$\begin{array}{c} \mathbf{Drugs} \\ 2,097 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} \mathbf{Misd} \\ 2,502 \end{array}$	Other $1,253$	$\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Total} \\ 10,506 \end{array}$
B. Defendants Disposed													
1. Before Trial													
A. Speedy Trial	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
B. Dismissed	1	7	173	27	211	66	539	39	9	460	417	380	2,329
C. Transferred	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	5	0	10
D. Plea (guilty/nolo)	4	19	99	114	576	659	1,957	29	80	1,885	$3,\!298$	1,090	9,810
E. Other	0	0	4	10	62	49	251	11	20	74	119	45	645
2. After Trial													
a. Non-Jury													
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(3) Convicted	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	3
b. By Jury													
(1) Acquitted/Dismissed	1	1	4	3	14	0	2	1	0	4	2	66	98
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)	0	0	0	2	7	2	7	0	0	16	25	26	85
(3) Convicted	1	3	0	8	12	1	3	0	0	7	9	9	53
3. Total Disposed	7	30	281	164	882	777	2,759	80	109	$2,\!453$	3,876	1,617	13,035

Total Defendants Disposed Before Trial: 12,795
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial – Non-Jury: 4
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial – Jury: 236

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section I. Circuit Criminal Part 3. Special Proceedings

Number of No Files	1,044
Appeals From County Court	25
Post Conviction Relief Motions	260
Probation Revocation Hearings	3,130
Bond Hearings	1,154
Adversary Preliminary Hearings	0

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section II-A. Domestic Relations

	Simplified Dissolution	Dissolution	Child	UIFSA	$egin{aligned} \mathbf{Domestic} \\ \mathbf{Relations} \end{aligned}$	$egin{array}{c} { m Domestic} \\ { m Violence} \end{array}$	Repeat Violence	Total
A. Cases Filed	54	2,192	Support 864	94	1,167	1,616	731	6,718
B. Cases Disposed								
1. Dismissed Before Hearing	0	17	135	18	60	23	8	261
2. Dismissed After Hearing	0	91	33	6	126	639	318	1,213
3. Disposed by Default	0	112	167	11	104	0	0	394
4. Disposed by Judge	39	$1,\!139$	155	29	374	450	188	$2,\!374$
5. Disposed by Non-Jury	0	90	0	0	23	0	0	113
6. Disposed by Jury	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
7. Other	0	3	1	1	8	0	0	13
Total Disposed	39	$1,\!452$	491	65	695	1,112	514	4,368
C. Cases Reopened								
1. Modifications	0	174	648	21	97	112	14	1,066
2. Other	3	1,801	$2,\!326$	37	844	609	120	5,740
Total Reopened	3	1,975	2,974	58	941	721	134	6,806

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section II-B. Other Circuit Civil

	Professional Malpractice		Auto Negligence	Other e Negligence	Condo	$egin{array}{c} ext{Contract } ext{a} \ ext{Indebt} \end{array}$	& Mortgage Foreclosure	Eminent Domain	\mathbf{Other}	Total
A. Cases Filed	27	33	449	204	3	1,096	8,418	32	661	10,923
B. Cases Disposed										
1. Dismissed Before Hearing	0	1	48	12	0	83	636	0	55	835
2. Dismissed After Hearing	19	2	211	97	0	150	83	1	115	678
3. Disposed by Default	0	0	8	0	0	133	1,083	0	61	1,285
4. Disposed by Judge	2	1	20	11	1	111	795	1	84	1,026
5. Disposed by Non-Jury	0	0	0	1	0	9	6	0	8	24
6. Disposed by Jury	0	0	3	4	0	1	1	0	2	11
7. Other	1	1	5	5	0	22	19	0	18	71
Total Disposed	22	5	295	130	1	509	2,623	2	343	3,930
C. Cases Reopened	2	2	38	15	0	376	1,597	1	199	2,230
D. Appeals From County Court	51									

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section III. Probate

A. Cases Filed	$\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Probate} \\ 1,591 \end{array}$	Guardianship 198	Trust	Baker Act 467	$\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Substance} \\ \textbf{Abuse} \\ 195 \end{array}$	Other Social 85	
A. Cases Pilled	1,091	190	55	407	190	00	2,971
B. Cases Disposed							
1. Dismissed Before Hearing	481	3	6	98	0	41	629
2. Disposed by Judge	561	117	8	230	125	14	1,055
3. Disposed by Non-Jury Trial	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
4. Other	14	5	1	1	0	0	21
Total Disposed	1,056	125	15	329	125	55	1,705
C. Cases Reopened	86	1,310	2	26	20	26	1,470

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section IV. Circuit Juvenile

Part I. Delinquency		Part II. Dependency				
A. Complaints Filed	3,368	A. Petitions Filed	283			
B. Complaints Disposed Prior To Petition	2,030	B. Petitions Disposed				
C. Petitions Filed	1,748	1. Contested	22			
D. Petitions Disposed	2,492	2. Uncontested	285			
E. Juveniles with Reopened Cases	3,497	C. Total Number of Petitions Disposed	307			
F. Number of Certification to Criminal Division	23	D. Reopened Cases	390			
G. Number of Direct Files to Felony Criminal Division	93	E. Foster Care Review Hearings	2,398			
H. Number of Detention Hearings	2,844	F. Number of Shelter Hearings	389			
		G. Termination of Parental Rights	44			
		H. Adoption Petitions Files Subsequent to				
		Termination of Parental Rights Petitions	40			

Total Juvenile Petitions:	2,075
Total Juvenile Disposed:	2,799
Total Juvenile Reopened:	3.887

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section V. County Criminal Part 1. Defendants

	${f Misdemeanors}$	$\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Worthless} \\ \textbf{Checks} \end{array}$	County Ordinances	Municipal Ordinances	Total
A. Defendants Accused	14,879	178	228	469	15,754
B. Defendants Disposed					
1. Before Trial					
A. No File	1,187	1	1	9	1,198
B. Speedy Trial	0	0	0	0	0
C. Dismissed	4,963	76	16	17	$5,\!072$
D. Transferred	0	0	0	0	0
E. Plea (guilty/nolo)	8,021	119	167	421	8,728
F. Other	632	251	2	9	894
2. After Trial					
A. Non-Jury					
(1) Acquitted/Dismisse	ed 15	0	1	0	16
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)	3	0	0	0	3
(3) Convicted	0	0	0	0	0
B. By Jury					
(1) Acquitted/Dismisse	ed 17	0	0	0	17
(2) Plea (guilty/nolo)	1	0	0	0	1
(3) Convicted	0	0	0	0	0
3. Total Disposed	14,839	447	187	456	$15,\!929$
C. Reopened Cases	$1,\!422$	17	6	40	1,485

Total Defendants Disposed Before Trial: 15,892
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial – Non-Jury: 19
Total Defendants Disposed After Trial – Jury: 18

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section V. County Criminal Part 2. Special Proceedings

Number of Bond Hearings	130
Adversary Preliminary Hearings	0
Probation Revocation Hearings	1,327
Post Conviction Relief Motions	8

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section VI. County Civil

	Small Claims (\$0 - \$5,000)	Civil (\$5,001 - \$15,000)	${\bf Replevins}$	Evictions	Other Civil	Total
A. Cases Filed	5,340	2,490	64	2,974	37	10,905
B. Cases Disposed						
1. Dismissed Before Hearing	560	201	0	181	4	946
2. Disposed After Hearing	546	98	8	81	9	742
3. Disposed by Default	739	554	2	952	9	$2,\!256$
4. Disposed by Judge	903	412	11	546	8	1,880
5. Disposed by Non-Jury	88	7	1	5	0	101
6. Disposed by Jury Trial	4	0	0	0	0	4
7. Other	215	76	0	25	2	318
Total Disposed	3,055	1,348	22	1,790	32	6,247
C. Cases Reopened	$2{,}137$	927	7	154	22	3,247

^{1.} SRS data provides a base for judicial workload. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Clerks of Court and is accurate as of the run date of this document. Please note that SRS totals may change after the run date of this report as a result of amendments submitted by the Clerk

^{3.} Dismissals cannot be attributed to a single individual or agency. Dismissals include counts dismissed prior to trial and on prosecutor action.

Section VII. Traffic

Part I. Civil Infractions

Part II. Criminal Offenses

			DUI	Other Criminal	Total
A. Number of Cases Filed	100,570	A. Number of Cases Filed	2,675	10,114	12,789
B. Number of Cases Disposed		B. Number of Cases Disposed			
1. After Hearing By Judge	20,312	1. By Judge	1,277	$5,\!522$	6,799
2. Other Than Hearing	62,231	2. Jury Trial	0	0	0
3. After Hearing By Hearing Officer	2	3. Non-Jury Trial	0	1	1
		4. Other	134	1,308	1,442
Total Disposed	$82,\!545$	Total Disposed	1,411	6,831	8,242

^{1.} SRS data is used as a base for workload measures for judges. It is not valid as a performance measure for the judiciary, state attorneys or public defenders.

^{2.} This data is based on information received from the Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles (DHSMV), Uniform Traffic Citations.

^{3.} Due to the nature of the pipeline from county (or ticketing agency) through DHSMV to the OSCA, reports within three months of the run date may may reflect fewer counts than actually exist. However, if the difference persists for several months, please contact the OSCA as this may be indicative of a developing reporting issue.